

Garstang Town Council

Town Clerk: Mrs E Parry Tel: 07592 792 801 Email: <u>clerk@garstangtowncouncil.gov.uk</u> Web: <u>www.garstangtowncouncil.gov.uk</u> Garstang Scout and Guide Headquarters Kepple Lane Garstang PR3 1PB

Planning Committee Meeting, 17th March 2025 Minutes

Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting, held on 17 March 2025.

Present

Chairman; Councillor Allan Councillors present: Allan, Allard, and Keyes. Ex officio member Councillor Halford.

Also present: Town Clerk, Edwina Parry.

055(2024-25) Apologies for Absence

Councillors Perkins and Webster.

056(2024-25) Declaration of Interests and Dispensations

There were no Declarations of Interest declared or requests for dispensations.

057(2024-25) Public Participation

There were no members of the public present at the meeting.

058(2024-25) Minutes of the last meeting

A copy of the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 February 2025 had been circulated.

Resolved: The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 17 February 2025 were confirmed and signed as a true record.

059(2024-25) Wyre Council Application

a) Application Number: 25/00176/FUL

Proposal: Proposed removal of ATMs, night safe bezel, existing signage and reinstate sandstone materials where required **Location:** Natwest Market Place Garstang

Resolved: No objections

060(2024-25) Adoption of Conservation Area Appraisals, Clerk

The Committee noted the follow up reply to to minute 054(2024-25), 7/02/2025, from Wyre Council. Growth Lancashire, who provider heritage support for various local authorities in Lancashire are undertaking the Conservation Appraisal work for Garstang. Fiona Riley, Planning Policy Manager, Wyre Council is overseeing this commission.

The meeting finished at: 7.20pm